Model HRS-1
Feed Hopper

Part 108 530B

NORDSON CORPORATION ¢ AMHERST, OHIO « USA



Nordson Corporation welcomes requests for information, comments and inquiries about its products.
Address all correspondence to

Nordson Corporation
555 Jackson Street
Amherst, OH 44001

Notice

This is a Nordson Corporation publication which is protected by copyright. Original copyright date 1989. No part
of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated to another language without the prior written
consent of Nordson Corporation. The information contained in this publication is subject to change without notice.

Trademarks

100 Plus, Blue Box, ChromaFlex, CleanSleeve, CleanSpray, Control Coat, Cross-Cut, Easy Coat, Econo-Coat,
Flow Sentry, Isocoil, Isocore, Iso-Flo, Nordson, the Nordson logo, PRX, Pro-Flo, RBX, Ready-Coat, Rhino,
Select Coat, Select Cure, Shur-Lok, Smart Spray, System Sentry, Thread Coat, Tribomatic, and Versa-Spray are
registered trademarks of Nordson Corporation.

CPX, CanWorks, Excel 2000, PowderGrid, Pulse Spray, SCF, Versa-Coat, Versa Screen, and Package of
Values are trademarks of Nordson Corporation.

- © 1990 Nord: Ci ti
Manual 32-16 Islgg ds?(z)/% 0 All Rights Reserved



INTRODUCTION

INSTALLATION

MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER MANUAL 32-16
Page 1

MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER

= 1

A

Figure 1 — Model HRS-1 Feed Hopper

Refer to Figure 1. The NORDSON® HRS-1 Feed Hopper stores
and fluidizes powder coatings. The main components of the hopper
are the lid, body, fluidizing plate and fluidizing drum. The powder
is delivered to an electrostatic spray gun through an attached 100
PLUS™ Powder Pump. The powder pump is not included and
must be ordered separately. The air to powder ratio and fluidizing
material sent to the spray gun is controlled by an external control
unit.

[Refer to Figure 2|for component location. Installation procedures
are provided in the following steps:

1. Connect the main air supply line to the 34 x ¥4 NPT elbow fitting
located on the hopper fluidizing drum.

Publication P/N 108 530

©NORDSON CORPORATION 1989 Issued 9/89



MANUAL 32-16 MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER
Page 2

2. Install hose clamp onto adapter.

3. Connect flexible hose to adapter. Tighten hose clamp securely.

A CAUTION: Flexible hose must be vented or con-
nected to booth collector before operating hopper.

4. Connect flexible hose to a vent or booth collector.
5. Connect ground wire to the hopper ground stud.

6. Connect.the ground clamp to a true earth ground point.

POWDER PUMP INSTALLATION

A 100 Plus Powder Pump must be installed before operating the
hopper. Refer to the powder pump manual for installation proce-

dures.

FILLING HOPPER
The following steps provide procedures for filling the hopper:
1. Unlatch tension latches securing lid to hopper.

NOTE: Overfilling the hopper may effect hopper performance.

2. Fill hopper % full with powder coating material. This leaves
room for expansion caused by powder fluidization.

3. Install hopper lid and secure tension latches.

OPERATION

The hopper does not contain any controls. Refer to the applicable
control module manual for operating procedures. The following
steps should be performed before operating the hopper:

1. Ensure all tension latches are properly secured.

2. Ensure air lines to powder pump are properly installed. Refer to
powder pump manual for procedures.

WARNING: Electrical sparks discharged from un-
grounded conductive objects may start fires or cause
explosions.

Issued 9/89 ©NORDSON CORPORATION 1989 Publication P/N 108 530



MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER MANUAL 32-16
Page 3

3. Ensure hopper is properly grounded.
Fluidizing Air Pressure
Typical fluidizing air pressure for operation is:

5-15 psi (0.4-1.0 kg/cm?2)
4.0 scfm (1.89 Usec.)

Note: The powder in the hopper appears to increase in volume
and "boil" gently when the air pressure is properly adjusted.

TECHNICAL DATA

Height:

32 in. (813 mm)
Diameter:

18 in. (457 mm)
Weight:

21 lbs. (9.5 kg)
Capacity - Static:

50 1bs. (23kg)
Fluidizing Air Requirements:

5-15 psi (0.4 - 1.0 kg/cm2)
4.0 scfm (1.89 Vsec.)

Publication P/N 108 530 ©NORDSON CORPORATION 1989 Issued 9/89



MANUAL NO. 32-16
Page 4

INTRODUCTION

MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER

MQDEL HRS-1 FEED HQPPER
PARTS LIST

The parts list provides information for ordering parts for the
HRS-1 Feed Hopper. Refer to Figure 2 for location of parts. The fol-
lowing paragraphs provide information for using the parts list.

The number in the Ref. column indicates the number assigned to.
the part in the illustration preceding the list. A dash or the code
NS (Not Shown) is used for parts that are not shown in the il-
lustration.

A letter in the Note column refers to a note below the parts list
which gives additional information concerning that part. Special
attention should be given to noted parts.

The six digit number in the Part No. column is the Nordson part
number assigned to that particular part. A series of dashes in this
column means that the part cannot be ordered separately; it can
only be obtained as part of the assembly or subassembly of which
it is a component.

The Description column gives the official Nordson name of the
part, together with its dimensions and other physical properties
where appropriate, and is the name that should be used when or-
dering replacement parts. Indented parts are components of as-
semblies and/or subassemblies. For example:

Ref. Note Part No. Description Qty.
1 000 000 Top Level Assembly 1
2 A 000000 . Assembly or Part 2
3 000 000 . . Subassembly or Part 1

If you order item 1, items 2 & 3 will be included.
If you order item 2, item 3 will be included.
If you order item 3, you will receive item 3 only.

The number in the QTY. column is the quantity required per unit
or assembly. When the quantity is not applicable, a dash will ap-
pear in the column. An "ASR" in the QTY. column means that the
quantity required per installation should be ordered.

Issued 9/89

©NORDSON CORPORATION 1989 Publication P/N 108 530
All Rights Reserved



MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER

|Refer to Figure 2.

MANUAL NO. 32-16
Page 5

Note: Names of parts included in an assembly are indented after each assembly or subassembly.

© 00T WN -

Ref. Note Part No.

104 174
104 177
104 165
104 166
104 179
972 183
983 021
983 120
984 129
241 343
984 499
981 729
981 170
104 181
104 168
973 562
984 120
981 168
242 402
970 966
240 674
240 976

Description

Hopper, Round, Stainless Steel

» Lid, Hopper

» Latch, Tension

» Body, Hopper

e Drum, Fluidizing, Hopper

» Elbow, 38 x 4 NPT

» Washer, Flat, 0.203 x 0.406 x 0.040
» Washer, Lock, Split, #10, Ni. Pl.

« Nut, Hex, Mach, #10-32, Brass

» Tag, Warning

» Nut, Lock, Self-Seal

» Screw, Pan Head, #10-32 x 0.38

» Scr, Trs, Unslotted, #10-32 x 0.375
» Gasket, U-Channel

s Plate, Fludizing, 16.188 Dia.

« Bushing, Pipe, Hyd, 3 x ¥4 x V4 Zn.
« Nut, Hex, Mach, #10-32, Steel, Zn. Pl
» Screw, Pan Head, #10-32 x 0.750, Sl., Br.
» Hose, Flexible, 10 Ft

» Clamp, Hose

» Tag, Ground

» Clamp, Ground, W/Wire

-]
-+
<

= =
o 00 00 o g N R e e o

Issued12/90

©NORDSON CORPORATION 1990
All Rights Reserved

Publication P/N 108 530



MANUAL NO. 32-16 MODEL HRS-1 FEED HOPPER
Page 6

12

19

Figure 2 — Model HRS-1 Feed Hopper Cutaway View

Publication P/N 108 530 ©NORDSON CORPORATION 1990 Issued 12/90
All Rights Reserved



	Introduction
	Installation
	Powder Pump Installation
	Filling Hopper
	Operation
	Fluidizing Air Pressure

	Technical Data
	Parts List
	Introduction


